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To whom it may concern:

hh

The enclosed fund-raising letter shows that Thowmas
Lingenfelter (whou resides at 400 East Court St., Doylestown PA,
18901) has been raising money from his business address which ls
listed on the bottom of the fund-raising letter. The anti-Clinton
flyer and the Brown bumper sticker, both of which were obtained
from Mr. Lingenfelter's business address fail to state who paid
for them.

It is also my understanding that the national campaign
expects volunteers to forward the donations which they collect to
the national campaign rather then =zpend them independently.

Furthermore I do not know if Mr. Lingenfelter is required to
reqister the committee which he has created but if he is I would
alsn requezt that you check to see if he has mel such a
requirement,

Steve Petrov
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BILL CLINTON RECORD ON WORKERS RIGHTS
(after 11 years as head of state government.)

THE RIGHT TO A SAFE WORKPLACE

Arkansas ranks last in the nation in worker safety ("California

First, Arkansas Last in Job Safety Study," Washington Post,

Jan.
1, 1992, p. A29).

Workers in Arkansas do not enjoy the protection of right-to-know

legislation to inform them of hazardous materials at the job
site. Clinton promised to work for right-to-know, but when
workers needed help, he reneged on his commitment. (AFL-CIO

e Shuns Governor's Race," Arkansas Gazette, April 15, 19980, ®.
1A.)

i 28
JOBS AND JOBLESS PROTECTION

o

i Arkansas ranked 8th in unemployment as of October, 1991 (Bureau
of Labor Statistics) and 47th in per capita income. (data from

= the U.S. Census Bureau.)

N g In 1990 youth unemployment in Arkansas was 23.1 percent or 49th,
topped only by Mississippi.

O In 1990, the Southern Regional Council ranked Arkansas as the

second worst state for working people. Once again, only
™ Mississippi saved the state from last place.

In 1990, the Arkansas Industrial Development Corporation, with
Governor Clinton’s active participation, provided a $300,000
loan guarantee to Morrilton Plastics so they could build an
inventory cushion to withstand an upcoming strike. Striking
workers lost this battle as did state taxpayers who must now pay
off this loan. Morrilton Plastics went into bankruptcy.

("Clinton Assailed by Union," Arkansas Gazette, March 2, 1991,
P 18.)

Governor Clinton was featured in an advertisment (Korean
Economic Daily, May 1990) pushing Arkansas’ low wage rate and
anti-union bias. The state’'s right-to-work and anti-violence
laws {(using state police to protect scab replacement works) were
used to promote the pro-business environment in Arkansas.




Dear

Thank you for your help in coordinating the section of the crucial
Pennsylvania campaign. Calls continue to pour into our headquarters, as thousands
of Pennsylvanians join the fight to Take Back America.

Enclosed are the following materials for you to copy and distribute:

-~ Press releases - T=shirt w/order form

- Brown For President Issues & Bio
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- Brown vs. Clinton Literature
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HOIS3Ra |

FUNDRAISING INSTRUCTIONS:

Please encourage people to support Jerry Brown through contributions in the form
of personal checks of no more than $100.00. PLEASE REFRAIN FROM PERSONAL
REMARKS ON THE MEMO SPACE OF THE CHECKS. This is a prerequisite
for receiving matching federal funds. Checks should be forwarded to the
Pennsylvania Headquarters at the below address so we can continue to solidify

our campaign for victory on April 28th.

The staff here in Doylestown is ready and willing to assist you with any
questions or problems that may arise. We wish you the best of luck and the
greatest success.

Sincerely,

PENNSYLVANIA BROWN FOR PRESIDENT
1T W. Court Street, Doylestown PA 18901 215-345-8550 FAX 215-343
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WOASEUNG OIS DU Jdn

April 22, 1992

Steve Petrov
46 W. Ferry Street
New Hope, PA 18938

RE: MUR 3507

Dear Mr. Petrov:

This letter acknowledges receipt on April 17, 1992, of your
complaint alleging possible violations of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), by Thomas
Lingenfelter, Pennsylvania Brown for President, and Brown for
President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer. The respondents will
be notified of this complaint within five days.

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election
Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you
receive any additional information in this matter, please
forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such
information must be sworn to in the same manner as the original
complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR 3507. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence. For your
information, we have attached a brief description of the
Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

L_,/'dl. Nt Tl /'J ’42\'. ~ ey 17

Teresa A. Hennessy
Assistant General Counsel

Enclosure
Procedures
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20461

April 22, 1992

Thomas Lingenfelter
400 East Court Street
Doylestown, PA 18901

RE: MUR 3507

Dear Mr. Lingenfelter:

The rederal Election Commission received a complaint which
indicates that you may have violated the rederal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of the
complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 3507.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this
matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under
oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the General
Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of
this letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the

Commission may take further action based on the available
information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Tamara Kapper,
the st2ff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.
For your information, we have enclosed a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Tinion A Fhrrios,

Teresa A. Hennessy

Assistant General Counsel
Enclosures

1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D 204614

April 22, 1992

Pennsylvania Brown for President
11 W. Court Street
Doylestown, PA 18901

RE: MUR 3507

Dear Treasurer:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
indicates that the Pennsylvania Brown for President
("Committee”) and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this
matter MUR 3507. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which
should be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office, must be
submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. If no
response ig received within 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact Tamara Kapper,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.
For your information, we have enclosed a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

§ TR ,ﬂAMM7

Teresa A. Hennessy

Assistant General Counsel
Enclosures

1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement

cc: Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Brown for President
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D ( lJ04b)

April 22, 1992

Mr. Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
3022 washington Street
Ssan Francisco, CA 94115

RE: MUR 3507

Dear Mr. Brown:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
indicates that Pennsylvania Brown for President and its
treasurer, Brown for President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer,
may have violated the rederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We
have numbered this matter MUR 3507. Please refer to this number
in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the onportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against the Committees
and their treasurers, in this matter. Please submit any factual
or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which
should be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office, must be
submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. 1If no
response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Tamara KRapper,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.
For your information, we have enclosed a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

Tineaik. s ﬂww,my

Teresa A. Hennessy
Assistant General Counsel
Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, Dt U4b1

April 22, 1992

Brown for President

Blaine Quick, Treasurer

2121 Cloverfield Blvd., Suite 120
Santa Monica, CA 90404

RE: MUR 3507

Dear Mr. Quick:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
indicates that Brown for President ("Committee"”) and you, as
treasurer, may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of the complaint is
enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 3507. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which
should be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office, must be
submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. If no
response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a){(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 3¥£ you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, afid authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact Tamara Kapper,
the staff member assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.
For your information, we have enclosed a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

L5&/L¢94~ _/4, bgé’”””vgfﬁ/

Teresa A. Hennessy
Assistant General Counsel
Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel Statement

cc: Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
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LAW oF N%/)D/l OCGQ \
OXMAN AND JAROSCAK - -

14126 EAST ROSECRANG BOULEVARD
S8ANTA FE 8PRINGS, CALIFORNIA 90870

TELEPHONE (310) 021-8088
FAX (310) 821-2208

TO: Ms. Tamara Kapper FAX NO. (202) 219-3923
General Counsel's Office

DATE: May 12, 1992 TIME; 1:00 p.m. PDST

SUBJECT: Brown for President 10
Campaign
Steven Petrov Complaint
MUR 3307

0S:€ Hd 21 LiHlh

Dear Ms. Kapper:

Accompanying this telefax is the Brown for President
Campaign's responsa to the complaint filed by Steven Setrov
with the FEC on April 17, 1992. We will forward the

original by mail. Please contact us if you need additional
information.

V;sy ly your
‘
R. Brian Oxman
RBO:ma

Enclosures




« AW OFFICES OF
OXMAN AND JAROSCAK
AI2E FASY ROSECRANS BOULEVARD
SANTA FE SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA DBOO70

(213) 92t 5058

TELEFOPIER 1213) 921 22GA

May 12, 1992

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 "E®" Street N.W.
Washington D.c. 20463

Re: Brown for President Campaign
MUR 3507

April 17, 1992, Letter from Steve Petrov to
the Federal Election Commission

Dear Sirs:

We represent the Brown for President Campaign in
connection with the April 17, 1992 letter from Steve Petrov
to the Federal Election Commission. We request the
Commission take no action concerning this complaint. The
Brown for President Campaign has received $835.00 in
contributions from various contributors solicited by Mr.
Thomas Lingenfelter and not only have all of these
contributors been informed that they are contributing to the
Brown for President Campaign, but also they have received
acknowledgement from the Campaign for their contributions.

The Brown for President Campaign has requested its
volunteers, including Mr. Lingenfelter, to forward donations
they collect from contributors to the national campaign.
Prior to accepting any such monies the Campaign requires
full disclosure of the contribution, the contributor's name,
address, signature, and all other requirements necessary to
disclose the contribution in its Federal Election Report.
The Campaign makes sure contributors know they are
contributing to the Campaign.

Enclosed as Exhibit "A" is a copy of the Brown for
President Fundraising and Reimbursement Guidelines which
have been sent to not only Mr. Lingenfelter, but also all
volunteers who solicit money on behalf of the Campaign. Mr.
Lingenfelter has been notified that he must identify the
source of all of his solicitations as coming from the Brown
for President Campaign or, in the alternative, they must not
be made. All of the contributions that were received by Mr.
Lingenfelter have been properly forwarded to the national




Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
May 12, 1992

Page 2

campaign with full disclosure to the Federal Election
Commission.

The Campaign has notified Mr. Lingenfelter in a letter
attached as Exhibit "B" that a complaint concerning his
activities has been filed with the Federal Election
Commission. We have requested his total compliance with all
Federal Election Commission requirements and have also
required that he sign an agreement whereby he will comply
with such requirements as a prerequisite to continued
association with the Brown for President Campaign.

We request you take no action concerning Mr. Petrov's
April 17, 1992, complaint because the Brown for President
Campaign has and will continue to take all necessary steps
to insure total compliance with all Federal Election
Commission regulations.

R. Brian Oxman
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LAW OFFICES OF
)XMAN AND .JAROSCAK
14126 FAST ROSFCRANS BOULEVARD
SATA FE SPRINGE, CALIFORNIA 2OQT0

213 g 8088
ICIECOPIFR (213) 921 220A

May 12, 1992

Mr. Thomas Lingenfelter
11 W Court Street
Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901

gC € Hd B AVHZ6

Re: Brown for President Campaign

Dear Mr. Lingenfelter:

The Brown for President Campaign has requested we
notify you that under regulations established by the Federal
Election Commission, all persons acting on behalf of the
Campaign must meet the requirements of the Federal Election
Campaigns Act, 2 U.S.C. section 431 et seq. This includes
at a minimum all solicitations on behalf of the Campaign
must be identified as comming from the Campaign, all
contributiors to the Campaign must know their contributions
are going to the Campaign, and all contributors must provide
sufficient identifying information for inclusion in the
Campaign's report to the Federal Election Commission.

It is come to our attention your solicitations on
behalf of the Brown for President Campaign may not satisfy
the requirements of the Federal Election Commission. A
complaint to the Federal Election Commission has indicated
you are not identifying your solicitation efforts as being
part of the Brown for President Campaign. We must be
assured you are giving sufficient information to

contributors and all funds you receive are forwarded to the
national campaign.

If the Brown for President Campaign is to continue to
maintain a relationship with you, it is necessary there be
total compliance with all Federal Election Commission
regulations. Enclosed is a copy of our fundraising
guidelines. Any failure to comply with these guidelines
will require the Brown for President Campaign to sever any
official relationship with you.

Please acknowledge your willingness to comply with the
guidelines by signing a copy of this letter and returning it
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Mr. Thomas Lingenfelter
May 12, 1992
Paye 2

to us in the enclosed reply envelope. We look forward to

your continued support of Governor Brown and your excellent
efforts in his behalf.

Very) tr yours,
J

'
R. Brian Oxman

RBO:ma
Enclosures

AGREED AND ACCEPTED this day of May, 1992.

Thomas Lingenfelter
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BROWN FOR PRESIDENT
FUNDRAISING AND REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES

Never before has there been such an exciting opportunity for all individuals to give
themszives the power to take back their country! Fundraising fuels the ability of individuals
who share a common vision (0 spread thelr message and create a powerful momentum to
crea’c change.

The "We the People® movement is committed to being a voice for individuals rather than a
vehicle for special interests. For this reason, the Brown for President campaign accepts
donations from individuals of no more than $100, and does not accept money from
corporations, political actlon committees or special interest groups. Although other
presidential campaigns are funded without such restrictions, we rhe people do have the power
to bring back democracy. We can teach oursclves and each other how to make our vision a
1eality and individually create opportunities to raise funds that will thiust our movement
{orward.

The foilowing guidelines are meant to familiarize you with the procedures for small
fundrnising events that we have found to be extremely effective In mising funds and for
teaching others that they have the power to organize, to make a difference and create change.

We ask that you read these guidelines carefully to ensure that all yonr efforts at fundraising
are "authorized" by the Brown for President campaign and are in full compliance with
Fedcra! Blection Commission (FEC) laws.

81 AVHZ6

CONTRIBUTION GUIDELINES

Although the law allows for campaign contributions of up to $1000 by individuals, Goversior
Brown has limited his contributions to a maximum of $100.

8€ €

Contributions should be in the form of & personal check or money-order, Cash donations up .
to $100 are acceptable but not matchable under the Federal Matching Funds Program,

All conttibutions must first be sent to the National Headquartcrs for deposit into the
campe.gn’s bank account,

. Personal checks, cashiers checks and money orders must be made out to:
Brown for Presldent. Bvery money order and cashiers check must be
sent in with the attached pro-forma,

¢ Pcisonal checks should include name and legal mailing address.
. All cash donations must also be sent to National Headquarters, We encournge

you not to send cash through the mail so please purchase A money order made
out to Brown for President for the amount of cash collected, All cash

Pald for and Authorized by Brown for President
Labor Donated




donations must have the name, address, phone number and signature of each
peison contributing, You may use the attached cash voucher for all cash
donations,

Corporate contributions are not acceptable.

More than one contribution per check may be submitted, however each person
contributing must fill out a pro-forna.

We require a daytime and home phone number is when possible so that we
may contact contributors dircctly in casc there is a guestion about any of the
information provided.

FUNDRAISING AVENUES
HOUSE PARTIES

The most effective method used (o educate the grassroots public and to solicit contributions is
the house party. A house party is an informal fundraiser that you can organize in your home,
business or restaurant. It can be anything from an information forum to a potluck dinner. It
is a form of gathering together while promoting and fundraising for the Brown for President
campaign,

. Request house party kits by phone or in writing to National Headquarters,
Plcase send $10 to cover the cost of each kit. The kit providcs a video
presentation with Governor Brown, contribution envelopes, various litciature
pieces and bumper stickers as well as tips for conducting a successful house

party.
A house party event code will be issued with each kit.

Contribution checks that are collected at the house party should have your
code written in the bottom left corner of each check.

Once the checks are sent in to National Headquarters, coatributions will be
accounted to your code.

ENDORSEMENT ADS

To fet your community know that you support Jerry Brown for President (BEdmund G, Brown
Jr.), you may want to run an endorsement newspaper ad. The following guidelines will help
yon with this process. Remember to call the National Office if there are any procedures
which need clarification,

Pald for and Authorizad by Brown for Tresident
Labor Donated
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Call your local newspaper and determine costs for section and size.

Collect contributions (no more than $100 per individual) until the total
collected covers the cost of the ad.

Funds should be collected according to contribution policies.

Send checks to National Headquarters and not the local newspaper.

Send a list of the names of people who contributed $25 and over for the
endorsement ad to the National Headquarters with the checks. These names

will appear in the ad unless otherwise stated.

Remember to allow National Headquarters the processing time to comply with
your local newspaper deadline.

Send National the name, address and telephone number of the contact person
al your local newspaper,

Send an invoice from the newspaper for the cost of the ad.

The National Office will scnd the required Information package and check to your local

ncwspaper.

SMALL EVENTS

Another grassroots fundraising opportunity is to organize a small event. This can be held at
your local community center, someone’s home, or some other locality. Small events often
include local entertaininent or guest speakers from your community. It differs from a house
party in that it may incur costs which will need to reimbursed.

Pre-approved budgets are required for small events to be authorized by the Brown for
President campaign.

Bvent budgets should include costs anticipated with:

Flyers to promote event
Literature

Food

Venue

Postage

Printing

Telephone

Pald for and Authorized hy Brown for President
Labo Donated
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Hvent budgets should also include your financial goals for your fundreising event. Event
expenses may not exceed 50% of fundraising goals.

After you have planned and documented your budget, send a copy of it 1o National
Headquarters. You will then need to call for pre-authorized approval for any and all budget
items.

EVENT BUDGETS AND CODES

Relmbursement from the campaign for fundraising event expenses can only be made for
authorized events in which budgets have been previously approved by the national office.
You should not incur expenses for evenis until they have been authorized by the National
Headgquarters,

All events (hat are authorized by the campaign will be given an event code after your budget
has been approved. This code s 1ssued from the National Headquarters in Santa Monica. It
should be written on the bottom left corner of checks that you recelve from the fundrmising
event,

REIMBURSEMENT

Approved expenditurcs will be reimbursed by the National Office upon receipt of the funds

ralsed by your event and receipts for all expenses. Total reimbursements for any event will
be made to a maximum of 50% of funds raised only. Since we want to maximize the use of
actunl contributions to the campaign, we encourage you to keep costs as far below the 50%

limit as possible.

fzed by Brown for President
4 od
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UNAUTHORIZED AVENUES

EVENTS

You may undertake any independent activity at your own expense as long as you usc the
wiitten disclaimer that thie activity is not paid for and authorized by Brown for President.
You may not use campaign printed material to publicize the event.

MERCHANDISE

Brown for President has not authorized any merchandise. This does not mcan that we
discourage T-shints, buttons and bumper stickers. It means that you, as an authorized Brown
for President agent, are not allowed to sell merchandise at your event. However, you may
have private vendors sell merchandise outside of your venue but then, you must allow any
vendor, who wishes, to sell anything. Additionally:

e All merchandise must be funded by the vendor; with all profits going to the
vendor.

No donations may be accepted from merchandise sales.

The vendor may sell items other than Brown for Prcsident merchandise,

NO merchandise may claln "Paid and Authorized by Brown for President”, If
you sec merchandise with this clalin written on it, please call your state

coordinator or the National Hcadquarters,

No vendors are allowed into events Paid For and Authorized by Brown for
President.

If you allow vendors to sell merchandise outside of your event please have
them sign the attached disclosure statement and rctum it to National
Headquarters lmmediatcly.

If you have bought and sold merchandise in the past, please document this as well as you can
and send it in to Nationa! Headguarters,

. You must include how much you spent and how much money was raised,

Pleasc itemize the rerchandise,

nthotized by Brown for President
T ° »Donated




VERIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I, R. Brian Oxman, declare and say:
I am an attorney at law admitted to practice before al
the courts of the State of California and I am the attorney
for Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr., and the Brown for

President Campaign. I have the permission and consent of

the Campaign Manager and Treasurer of the Brown for
President Campaign to make this Verification and I make this
verification on their behalf.
I have read the foregoing response to the complaint
filed by Steven Petrov and know that it is true of my own
knowledge, except as to those matters which are stated on
information and belief and as to those matters I believe
them to be true.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 12th day of May, 1992, at Santa Fe

PR

R. Brian Oxman

Springs, California.
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Tamara Kapper
Federal Election Commission

Ms. Kapper:

The first point to be clarified is the fact that the
Commission did not notify me in writing, within five days of
receiving the complaint. The fact is this notification was
postmarked some ten (10) days later. Therefore I consider the

O action itself mcot.

e Nevertheless, I have the following response to this
complaint:

o I did not produce nor did I distribute the bumper sticker
refered to in the complaint. To my knowledge, two or three
stickers similar to the example were sent here by the National

N Brown Headyuarters. I did not acgquire any additional bumper
stickers.

"~ I have seen the anti-Clinton literature referred to but I am
not aware of its origin or distribution. I did not produce g

~2 I believe the original consisted of more than one page of
material.

el All monies collected for Brown for President are forwarded

O to the National Office. I have not involved myself with
campaign money in any other way.

O And finally...one question. What recourse do I have through
the Federal Election Commission in dealing with this

N complaintant who appears to be abusing the political process in

order to further his own malicious agenda?

Regards,

<

Thomas Ling

i

felter
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December 23, 1992

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington DC 20004

e Dear Commission: W

This is to inform you that we have not received full payment for expenses incurred
on behalf of "Brown for President," Jody Evans, Campaign Manager, 2121 Cloverfield
Boulevard, Suite 120, Santa Monica, California 90404-5277.

/1C

- We were promised full payment was "in the mail" on numerous occasions. In several
telephone conversations we were promised the full amount would be sent overnight

. but received nothing. On one occasion through regular first class mail we received
approximately 15% of the amount owed.

We have patiently attempted to resolve this matter many times and to date we have
not received a response.

We would appreciate your assistance in resolving this matter.
Sincerely,

Thomas A. Lingenfelter

11 W. Court St., Box 2390, Doylestown, PA 18901 215-345-7955
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In the Matter of:

Thomas Lingenfelter

Brown for President and Blaine
Quick, as treasurer SENSITIVE

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. GENERATION OF THE MATTER

The Office of the General Counsel received numerous
complaints from individuals alleging, inter alia, that various
political campaign committees involved with the 1992 presidential
campaign of Governor Edmund Jerry Brown were
failing to reimburse certain expenses incurred by individuals on

behalf of the presidential committees.
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presented to the Commission. After reviewing the relevant
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provisions of the Statute and Regulations this report addresses

individually the matters as they pertain to first, the campaign of

Mr. Brown

I1. FACTUAL & LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. The Law

According to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"), a contribution or expenditure is defined to
include any direct or indirect payment, distribution, loan,
advance, deposit, or gift of money or any services or anything of
value to any candidate, campaign committee, political party or
organization in connection with any federal election. 2 U.S.C.
§ 441b(b)(2). The Act makes it illegal for a person to make
contributions to any candidate with respect to any election for
Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000, and makes
it illegal for a political committee to knowingly accept such a
contribution. 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la(a)(1)(A) and 44la(f).

The value of services provided without compensation by any

individual who volunteers on behalf of a candidate or political
committee is not considered a contribution. 2 U.S.C.

) 431(9)(3)(vi). However, the costs incurred by an individual

from personal funds for providing goods or services on behalf of a
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candidate are considered contributions in-kind. Therefore, if an

individual performs a service or provides goods in cooperation
with the committee, the value of such are considered to be
"in-kind" contributions. As such the expenses are subject to the
limits of the Act and must be reported by the committee both as
contributions received and expenditures. 11 C.F.R. § 109.1.

Exempted from the definition of a contribution are
any unreimbursed payments from a volunteer’s personal funds for
usual and normal subsistence expenses incidental to volunteer
activity. Also exempted from the definition of contribution are
unreimbursed transportation expenses by an individual on behalf of
a candidate, provided the expenses do not exceed $1,000 with
respect to any single election in a calendar year. 11 C.F.R
§ 100.7(b)(8). Non-exempt transportation and subsistence cost
while traveling on behalf of a candidate or committee are
contributions unless the individual is reimbursed within thirty
days (sixty days for credit card purchases). 11 C.F.R. § 116.5.
Political committees shall treat as debts such obligations until
the individual is reimbursed or a debt settlement plan review is
completed. 11 C.F.R. § 116.5(d).

The Act defines a political committee to be any group of
persons which receives contributions aggregating in excess of
$1,000 during a calendar year or which makes expenditures
aggregating in excess of $1,000 during a calendar year.

2 U.S.C. § 431(4). Political committees are required under the

Act to register and file periodic financial disclosure reports to

the Federal Election Commission. 2 U.S5.C. §§ 433 and 434.
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According to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8), political committees

.

filing reports under the Act shall disclose the amount and nature
of outstanding debts and obligations owed by or to such political
committees. Furthermore, a political committee shall report a
disputed debt, (provided the creditor has provided something of
value) and shall continue to disclose the debt on the appropriate
reports until the dispute is resolved. 11 C.F.R. § 116.10(a).

With regard to salary payments to campaign staff, if a
political committee does not pay an employee for services rendered
to the political committee in accordance with an employment
contract or a formal or informal agreement to do so, the unpaid
amount either may be treated as a debt owed by the committee to
the employee or, provided that the employee signs a written
statement agreeing to be considered a volunteer, converted to a
volunteer services arrangement, and thereby the unpaid amount
shall not be considered a contribution. The political committee
must continue to report the obligation until either the debt
settlement is approved, the employee agrees to convert to become a
volunteer, or the committee pays the debt. 11 C.F.R. § 116.6.

The Act prohibits any corporaticn whatever from making any
contribution or expenditure in connection with any federal
election and prohibits any candidate or political committee from
knowingly accepting such a prohibited contribution or expenditure.
2 U.S.C. § 441b.

Whenever any person makes an expenditure for the purpose of

financing communications expressly advocating the election or

defeat of a clearly identified candidate through any general
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-public political advertising, such communication shall clearly

state who paid for the communication. 2 U.S.C. § 441d(a).
Bumper stickers and similar small items upon which a disclaimer
can not be conveniently printed are exempted from carrying a
disclaimer. 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(2).

A political committee may maintain a petty cash fund for
disbursements not in excess of $100 to any person in connection

with a single purchase or transaction. 2 U.S.C. § 432(h)(2).

B. The Matters Under Review (MURs)
1. MURs Involving Brown for President Campaign
a. MUR 3507

The complaint in this matter was received on April 17, 1992,
wherein the complainant Steve Petrov alleges that Thomas
Lingenfelter had been conducting fundraising activities on behalf
of Brown for President ("Brown Committee"™) at his place of
business, thereby violating laws prohibiting the making of
corporate contributions by using instruments of his business for
fundraising activities. Attachment 1. Petrov also makes the
following allegations: that he obtained from Lingenfelter an
anti-Clinton flyer and a Brown bumper sticker, neither of which
carries the disclaimer required by 2 U.S.C. § 441(d); that
Lingenfelter may not have forwarded to the Brown Committee
contributions that he collected on its behalf; and that

Lingenfelter may have been required to register and file with the




Federal Election Commission ("FEC") as a political committee.

il

Additionally, during discussions with the Respondents, this Office

was made aware of a disputed debt claim by Lingenfelter against

the Brown Committee. Lingenfelter and Brown have submitted
responses to Mr. Petrov’s complaint. Attachments 2 and 3.
i. Alleged Corporate Contributions
With regard to the allegation that Lingenfelter violated laws
prohibiting the making of corporate contributions by using
instruments of his business for fundraising activities, Petrov
enclosed with his complaint a fundraising letter that includes

Lingenfelter's business address and the name "Pennsylvania Brown

for President".3

The Act prohibits any corporation whatever from
making any contribution or expenditure in connection with any
federal election and prohibits any candidate or political
committee from knowingly accepting such a prohibited contribution
or expenditure. 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

Mr. Lingenfelter has responded that his business, Heritage
Collector’s Society, is an unincorporated sole proprietorship.
Staff from this Office confirmed with the Pennsylvania Secretary
of Commonwealth Corporation Division that Lingenfelter’s business
is not a corporation. Because Lingenfelter’'s business is not a
corporation, his fundraising activities are not limited by the

prohibitions against corporate contributions as provided by

2 U.5.C. § 441b. Therefore, this Office recommends that the

3. "Pennsylvania Brown for President" is not a political
organization registered with the Federal Election Commission,
and, according to the FEC Audit division, is not the name of a
state bank account opened by the Brown committee.
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éo-nislion find no reason to believe that Thomas Lingenfelter

violated 2 U.5.C. § 441b.
ii. Alleged 441d violation
The Complainant also alleges that campaign materials that he
obtained from Lingenfelter’s place of business (the fundraising
letter, a bumper sticker, and a flyer) do not contain disclaimers
to identify who paid for the pieces. As noted above, the general

rule is that whenever any person makes an expenditure for the

purpose of financing communications expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate through any
general public political advertising, such communication shall
clearly state who paid for the communication. 2 U.S.C. § 441d(a).
An inspection of the materials submitted with the complaint show
that they do not contain disclaimers. Attachment 1, pages 2-4.
The Brown Committee failed to respond to the issue of the campaign
materials or their lack of disclaimers.

It appears from Lingenfelter’s responses that Lingenfelter
was not the person who produced or distributed any of the
materials at question here. 1In an April 30, 1992, telephone
conversation with staff from this Office, Mr. Lingenfelter states
that the complainant came into his office and took the materials
and left. With respect to the bumper stickers, Lingenfelter
states that two or three similar bumper stickers were sent to him
by the "National Brown Headquarters" and that he did not produce
or distribute the stickers. Regardless of their origin however,
bumper stickers and similar small items upon which a disclaimer

can not be conveniently printed are exempted from carrying a
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disclaimer. 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(2). Thus, the bumper stickers

do not provide a basis for this Office to recommend reason to
believe.

Lingenfelter also states that the letter that is the subject
of this complaint was not a fundralsing letter, but rather a
sample letter to be distributed for internal purposes to other
Brown campaign offices in Pennsylvania. In such an instance, this
letter would not be a direct mailing or other public
advertisement and thus, a disclaimer would not be necessary.

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1).

With regard to the anti-Clinton flyer, Lingenfelter states
that although he has seen the piece before, (and believes that it
originally consisted of more than one page), he does not know the
origin or distribution of the flyer. The flyer attached to the
complaint is one page titled "Bill Clinton Record on Workers (sic)
Rights". The text does not advocate the election or defeat of any
candidate. Nothing on the page or in the complaint presents
evidence that the flyer was distributed to the general publiec, and
nothing identifies its origin. 1In light of Lingenfelter’s
statements that none of the materials were paid for by him or from
his office, and without any indication that the materials were
paid for by the Brown Committee, this Office has concluded that
this flyer does not provide a basis for recommending reason to
believe. Accordingly, this Office recommends that the Commission
find no reason to believe that Thomas Lingenfelter and Brown for

President and Blaine Quick, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441d(a).




-9-
iii. Alleged 432(b)(1l) Vviolation

Petrov provides no evidence or specific informa®’: .. in
support of his allegation that Lingenfelter failed to forward
contributions to the Brown campaign. Lingenfelter denies that he
independently spent any of the money raised for Brown and states
that all monies collected were forwarded to the national office.
The Brown Committee corroborates Mr. Lingenfelter’s statement and
notes that all of the donations from contributors that were
received by Mr. Lingenfelter, totaling $835, were properly
forwarded to the national camj:aign with full disclosure to the
Federal Election Commission. (See Attachment 3, pp. 1 & 2).
Therefore, this Office recommends that the Commission find no
reason to believe that Thomas Lingenfelter violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 432(b)(1) for failing to forward contributions.

iv. Unreimbursed Expenses

Petrov also alleges that Lingenfelter’s fundraising
activities for Brown necessitate his registering and reporting as
a political committee. As noted above, the relevant statute
provides that any person that receives contributions or makes
expenditures in excess of $1,000 during a calendar year is
considered to be a political committee and thus required to
register and report in accordance with the Act. 2 U.S.C.
§ 431(4)(a).

As stated, Lingenfelter’s organization, Pennsylvania Brown
for President, is not a registered political committee. However,

rather than acting as a political committee, as alleged, it

appears that Lingenfelter was acting as an individual volunteer
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expecting reimbursement for his expenditures. Lingenfelter has
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provided copies of ledgers and invoices submitted to the Brown
Committee showing that he incurred expenses totaling at least
$9,000 for shipping charges and utilities on behalf of Brown for
President. Attachment 4. The Committee made cne reimbursement to
Lingenfelter totaling $1,574.33 and reported that disbursement on
the 1992 June Monthly report as being a reimbursement for office
expenses. Attachment 5. What is at i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>